Novel Alkaloids from Alstonia scholaris
Xiang-Hai Caia, Jian-Hua Shangb, Tao Fenga, and Xiao-Dong Luoa
a State Key Laboratory of Phytochemistry and Plant Resources in West China,
Kunming Institute of Botany, the Chinese Academy of Sciences, Kunming, Yunana 650204, China
b Yunnan Institute of Medical Material, Kunming 650111, China
Reprint requests to Prof. Dr. Xiao-Dong Luo. Fax: +86-871-5150227. E-mail: xdluo@mail.kib.ac.cn
Z. Naturforsch. 2010, 65b, 1164 – 1168; received April 6, 2010
The alkaloidal fraction of Alstonia scholaris leaves shows anti-inflammatory and analgesic bioac-

carboxylic methyl ester at C(16). Thus, 1 was eluci-
dated as shown in Fig. 1, and named scholarisine I.
Its numbering system is according to that of monoter-
penoid indole alkaloids. All of the 1H and 13C NMR
signals of 1 were assigned by HSQC, HMBC, and
ROESY experiments (Table 1, Fig. 2).
Compound 2 was found to possess a molecular for-
mula of C17H15NO3 based on HRESIMS at m/z =
282.1135, [M+H]+. The 13C NMR and DEPT spec-
tra displayed thirteen signals for aromatic carbons
(δ (C) = 153.4 (d), 145.4 (s), 144.7 (s), 130.4 (d), 130.1
(s), 129.4 (d), 129.0 (d), 128.8 (s), 127.4 (d), 127.2
(s), 126.8 (d), 124.9 (d), and 122.5 (s)), a carboxylic
methyl ester group (δ (C) = 171.5 (s), 53.0 (q)), an
oxymethine (δ (C) = 69.4, d) and a methyl (δ (C) =
25.4, q) group. 2 was similar to 1 with the exception
that the signals at δ (C) = 134.8 (d) and 116.9 (t) in 1
were replaced by δ (C) = 69.4 (d) and 25.4 (q) in 2, in
accordance with a hydroxyl group being positioned at
C(19) in 2 instead of the double bond at C(18/19) in 1.
This assumption was confirmed by an HMBC correla-
tion from δ (H) = 5.16 (1H, q, J = 6.0 Hz, H-C(19)) to
δ (C) = 127.4 (d, C(21)) and 129.4 (d, C(15)). Thus,
2 was named scholarisine II. All 1H and 13C NMR
signals of 2 were assigned by HSQC, HMBC, and
ROESY experiments (Table 1, Fig. 2).
A small specific rotation value ([α]26
D = −1.1) was
detected for compound 2, caused by the only chi-
ral carbon (C-19), which prompted us to determine
its configuration by Mosher’s method [6]. However,
when (R/S)-Mosher’s esters were obtained, 1H NMR
spectra for both esters exhibited the presence of a
pair of isomers. The integrals of the peaks in the
1H NMR spectrum suggested the presence of a pair
of enantiomers with proportions of 10 : 9 for com-
pound 2. A chiral column, Chiralcel OD-H (5 µm,
10×250 mm2), was used for further purification, elut-
ing with petroleum ether-isopropanol (9 : 1). Finally,
1166 X.-H. Cai et al. · Novel Alkaloids from Alstonia scholaris
Fig. 3. Proposed biosynthesis of
scholarisines I (1) and II (2).
1.1 mg of (–)-scholarisine II ([α]21
D = −24◦) and 0.7 mg
of (+)-scholarisine II ([α]21
D = +24◦) were obtained.
Due to the limited amounts obtained, the absolute con-
figurations of the optical isomers of 2 could not be con-